Approved April 24, 1915.

CHAPTER 337—S. F. No. 678.

An Act authorizing the live stock sanitary "board of the State
of Minnesota to pay claim-s for animals killed out of the unex-
pended balance appropriated liy Section thirty-eight '(38) of
Chapter four hundred and one (401) of the General Laws of
1913, in certain cases.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Live stock sanitary board authorized to pay for
animals killed.—The Live Stock Sanitary Board of this state is
hereby authorized to pay out of the unexpended balance remain-
ing in the appropriation made by Section thirty-eight (38) of
Chapter four hundred and one (401) of the General Laws of 1913,
such claims now on file with said board as the board determine
to be just claims therefor for animals killed in order to suppress
any dangerous, contagious or infectious disease, as authorized
by Chapter one hundred and forty-eight (148) General Laws of